CM System

Concepts Guide



Copyright © 1999-2013 Percussion Software.
All rights reserved

The software contains proprietary information of Percussion Software; it is provided under a license
agreement containing restrictions on use and disclosure and is also protected by copyright law. Reverse
engineering of the software is prohibited.

Due to continued product development this information may change without notice. The information and
intellectual property contained herein is confidential between Percussion Software and the client and
remains the exclusive property of Percussion Software. If you find any problems in the documentation,
please report them to us in writing. Percussion Software does not warrant that this document is error-free.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or
by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without the prior written
permission of Percussion Software.

AuthorIT™ is a trademark of Optical Systems Corporation Ltd.

Microsoft Word, Microsoft Office, Windows®, Window 95™, Window 98™, Windows NT®and MS-
DOS™ gare trademarks of the Microsoft Corporation.

This document was created using AuthorIT™, Total Document Creation (see AuthorIT Home -
http://www.author-it.com).

Percussion Software

600 Unicorn Park Drive

Woburn, MA USA 01801

781.438.9900

Internet E-Mail: technical_support@percussion.com
Website: http://www.percussion.com


http://www.author-it.com/
http://www.author-it.com/
mailto:technical_support@percussion.com
http://www.percussion.com/

Contents

INEFOAUCHION......ceitie et —————— 7
The Basics of Content ManagemMeENt.........ueeiiieiiiiee et e e e e e rae e e e e eanes 8
Content Management in Percussion CIM SYStem ....ccoeviviiiiiiiie e 9
Percussion CM System and [£e€mM-based.........cceeiiiiioiiiiiieic e 10
0o T a1t L Y e = Tod=T 0 =T o | SO PPPTPPPIT PPN 10
USING PercuSSION CIM SYSTEM ...uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiitiet ittt sasaabassbabsbassssssbssssssnsnsnssnnnes 11
DOCUMENTATION ettt ettt sbsbsbsssbsbsssssssssssssbnnsbssnbnbnnnnnnes 11

Percussion CM System CONCEPLS........cccerrrerrmrmrsrsssmsssnssssssss s sesssssesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasaes 13
CONTENT CONCEPLS ..ottt e e e ettt s s e e e e e eeea e s s eeeeeeaassaasasseeeesseesssnnnnsnnns 14

160 a1 =T o Lol (=] 1 o L OO PPTPTRPPRPPPPT 14
L0} ) = A 7 o = 14
(070 0] =101 ol Lo 11 o P PP PP TSP 15
oo | 1= USSP USRS 16
FAN =T '] o] 1A e g Tol=Y o3 £ SR URSR 17
B 100 = 1 =TSSP 17
ACTIVEASSEIMDIY ..ottt e e e et e e e e et e e e e e ebaeeeeebaeeeeenbteeeeebeeeeeastaeaeanstaeaaanns 18
0] I @0 T Tol=] o £ PO P PP UPPPPPPPIRt 20
(00T 0 =YY ol o q o] [ T PR SS 20
o] 1o 1= OO O TSP PP UPPOTOPPTRPPRRTRIN 21
VIBWS ittt ettt et ettt e e e e e s et e e e e e e e e r e et e e e e e e e e b et e e e e e e e e b be et e e e e s e enaees 22
=T o LTS OPPPPPPPTO 22
0] oY [T YTV =d O] g Tol=T o} £ P TRRSPPP 23

0] o] 11 1o Y-SR 23



EITIONS <ttt sttt sh e sttt e bt e bt e sheesat e sar e e b e b enreen 24
NV (=] 0 g oY (o= o L £ PP PPN 25
WOTKEIOW ...ttt b e st st st e b e b e s b e sbe e sae e et e e beenbeesaeesanesane 25

2] Y L) 0] 1T SRS 26

Y =Tol U1 g1 YA o] o= o1 £SO PPPPPPPPN 27
COMIMUNITIES ..ttt e e e s e e e e e s e s e e e e e e s e s e nnreneeeeeessesannnnnenes 27
ROIES ..ttt ettt ettt et s bt et e e s bt e e a b e st e e e b et e e bt e e ht e e s bee s beeesabeesbeeeanbeesbaeenareea 27
Percussion CM System Logical Architecture and Processing.........cccocuevererereresesesesesessssssssssssssssssssssnnns 29
CONTENT SEIVICE ..eiiiiieeeee et e e e e e e e s e s e e e e e e e s e s e nr e e e e e e e e sesennnnnenes 30
FAN =T '] o] 1Y =T V7ol TSRS 34
REIQtIONSIIP SEIVICE . eiiiiii i e e e e e s et e e e e e e e e s eanrraeeraeeeas 37
WOTKFIOW ENGINE.ceeiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e s ettt e e e e e e e e esaaseseeeeeeeessannstaeneeeeassennnns 41
PUDBIISNING ENGINE ..uttiiiiiieee ittt eecb e e e e e e e e e tabraeeee e e s s e antseeeeeeeeeessnnsssaaneeeeens 44
Clients and INterfaces ... ———————— 47
WOTKDENCR ... s s s e 48
Server AdMINISTrATOr ... ...ii i s s 52
VIO Y=Y YT \Y o T o T PR 62
(070 a1 =T oLl =5 ] (o Y PSRRI 63
WED SEIVICES AP ...ttt ettt ne e e n e e nne e 64
FUll-texXt SEArch ENGINE ....cooouviiiiiiiiieiceeeeee e e e 65
Percussion CM System MOAUIES ... sssse s sssssesessssssssssssesessssasssens 67
o1 e I 6e] o g T<Tot o] A T PSPPSR 68
FastForward for Web Content ... 69

MaANAGEMENL ..ot ——————— 69



Physical Architecture, Deployment, and Scaling............coonmmmnnmn . 71

Percussion CM System Physical Archit@CtUre........oviviiiii i 72
(DT o] (o]Y g1t o AN Yol=] o F- [ To LIRS UP PP 73
Percussion CM System COMPONENTS.....ciiiiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt e e e ettt e e e e s s ssanreeeeeeesssssanreeaeeeessssnnnns 73
Multi-tiered ENVIFONMENT ......cooiuiiiiiieeie ettt ettt et e s b e e sab e sbeeesneeesaneeesaneeas 74
Configuration Options for Development, Testing, and Production Tiers.......cccccoeeccviieeeeeeeecccinieeeeeen, 76
Scaling the Percussion CM System Publishing ENVironment ..........cccccevvecieeiiciiee e 78
Guidelines for Expanding a Percussion CIM SYStEM .......cccuiiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e eitee s sevee e e vee e s s savee e s 79
JBOSS APPIICALION SEIVET ..eiiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e e e e st te e e e sabaeeeessbeeeesssraeesanns 80
D) oI 1 < ISP UPRRRPR 81

(D L B o o] (=T (o 83
T =Tol U1 41 £V PPN 84
37 (o] (U1 TP 85

Y ol YAV T o =P PPPRUPR 85
U1 =1 = PP ROPTUPPPPPR 85
BackUp RECOMMENAATIONS...cciiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e e e e e eeeet b e e e e e e e esetabsaeeeeeeesasssssaseeseeesannnsns 85
XSL in Percussion CM SyStem.........ccoovrrrnnnniiss s sesese s ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssaeas 87






CHAPTER 1

Introduction

Percussion Content Management System (CM System) is a Content Management solution that provides a
combination of out-of-the-box capabilities and customization options that enable companies to build high-
impact, tailored functionality that evolves as their needs grow. A robust, scalable system, CM System
manages Web and portal content, documents, digital assets, and scanned images. To provide greater
efficiency and flexibility, CM System optimizes content delivery for multiple channels and enables
customers to maximize the value of their content by providing content reuse capabilities.

Concepts Guide

This guide provides an overview of Percussion CM System for managers, system administrators, and
implementers that are new to the product. It introduces the concepts and architecture of CM System, and
provides guidance for installation and deployment.

After reading this document, you should have a basic understanding of CM System. Users who require
more detailed information after reading this document may find the following CM System documents
useful:

= For complete documentation of Workflows in CM System, see the online Help for the
Workflow tab in Context Explorer. Also see the Percussion CM System Implementation
Guide.

= For complete documentation on publishing design, see the online Help for the Publishing
Design tab in Content Explorer. Also see the Percussion CM System Implementation Guide.

= For complete documentation on publishing administration, see the online Help for the
Publishing Runtime tab in Content Explorer. Also see the Percussion CM System
Administration Manual.

= For complete documentation of System Administration in CM System, see the the System
Administrator Help, accessible from the Percussion CM Server Administrator. Also see the
Percussion CM System Administration Manual.

= For complete documentation of Content Explorer, see the Content Explorer Online Help,
accessible from Content Explorer.

= For complete documentation of the Active Assembly Interface, see the Active Assembly
Interface Help, accessible from the Active Assembly Interface.

= For help planning and designing your CM System, see Modeling and Design of a Percussion
CM System.

= For aguide to CM System's Multi-Server Manager, see the document Multi-Server Manager.

= For information about using WebDAV with CM System, see the document Implementing
WebDAV in a Percussion CM System.



8 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

The Basics of Content Management

Content Management refers to a set of applications and capabilities that enable maintenance and
publishing of items of data, such as documents or Web content.

Web Content Management (WCM) enables organizations to:

» manage information resources that are created and stored in countless places;
= deliver multiple types of targeted content to specific audiences;
= support easier content reuse throughout the content lifecycle.

A WCM system offers a strategic framework for storing enterprise content and communicating that
content through multiple channels to multiple audiences. After being published, content may be delivered
to customers through various types of applications including e-commerce, sales automation, customer
relationship management, supply chain management, or employee portals.



Chapter 1 Introduction 9

Content Management in Percussion CM
System

The Percussion CM System manages content through the automation of content creation, maintenance, and
delivery, enhanced with features such as content reuse, delivery to multiple sites, intelligent relationships
between content, and simple content assembly for business users. One of CM System's key features is
content reuse, which it achieves by separating content and formatting, enabling users to create a variety of
outputs using the same data. Business users can assemble the same Content Items multiple times using
different formats and include the Content Items in the output formats of other content. This enables CM
System output pages to contain many Content Items assembled together.

Another key feature of CM System is its ability to publish content to multiple sites. CM System allows
any number of applications to be used to present published content to consumers since the content
delivery mechanism (a portal, Web server, or other application) is not connected or “coupled” to CM
System. This “decoupled delivery” not only offers companies flexibility in choosing delivery applications,
but also simplifies the process of delivering content to multiple media.

CM System provides all of its users with the interfaces and mechanisms they need to accomplish their
tasks:

= Content contributors (business users) perform their work through the Active Assembly
interface and the Content tab of Content Explorer. These graphical user interfaces provide
these users with the ability to create and maintain content, and to assemble it into outputs. In
addition, content contributors can author content through Microsoft Word or any other
application that produces files in formats uploadable to CM System.

= Implementers and CMS Administrators use the functionality provided on Content Explorer's
Workflow and Publishing tabs to configure CM System's components to meet their
companies' needs, and use CM Server Administrator to maintain the Percussion Content
Management Server (CM Server), security, and user settings.

= Designers customize the CM System elements and interfaces available to their content
contributors through the Percussion CM System Workbench and use CM System's Multi-
Server Manager to move components between development, testing, and production CM
Servers.



10 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Percussion CM System and Item-based
Content Management

Percussion CM System provides item-based content management, breaking all content into granular

pieces that can be assembled, used and reused in many ways. With item-based content management, users
can contribute, manage, preview and rearrange any type of content, regardless of how it will be assembled
and used in the future.

Percussion CM System output pages can contain many Content Items assembled together. For example, a
job posting may contain an image, a job description, a benefits description, and a legal disclaimer. CM
System treats each of these as a distinct item. Page-based systems force users to treat this content as a
single entity, causing them to reenter the same information into their system on each page that displays it.
CM System allows content to be broken into its basic Content Items, which are then managed
individually. Therefore, if the legal department needs to change the disclaimer on the bottom of all job
postings, the change need only be applied once to the source item. The change is then automatically
reflected across all job postings and anywhere else the disclaimer is used.



Chapter 1 Introduction 11

Using Percussion CM System
Documentation

In addition to the Percussion CM System Concepts Guide, the following documents are also available for
CM System:

Getting Started with Percussion CM System

This document guides you through the process of installing a development server and
publishing the FastForward sample content. It also includes a brief walk-through of basic CM
System functionality.

Modeling and Designing a Percussion CM System
Percussion CM System Implementation Guide
Setting Up the Production Environment

Together, these three documents provide a tutorial-style guide to implementing CM System to
deliver to a Web server file system.

Internationalizing and Localizing Percussion CM System

This document describes how to implement a localized CM System and how to
internationalize Templates for localization.

Implementing the Word Connector

This document describes how to implement Microsoft Word as an alternate interface for
contributing text content.

Implementing WebDAV

This document describes how to implement WebDAV as an alternate interface to Content
Explorer Folders.

All of these documents are available on the Percussion CM System CD. The links to these documents
assume that copies reside in the same directory as this document.

Different users of CM System will find particular documents useful:

If you are going to implement CM System:
= Read at least the following sections of the Percussion CM System Concepts Guide:
Percussion CM System Logical Architecture and Processing (on page 29)
Clients and Interfaces (on page 47)
Full-text Search Engine (on page 65)

Percussion CM System FastForward for Web Content Management (see "FastForward
for Web Content Management" on page 69)

= Read and use Getting Started with Percussion CM System to install your development
server, test your implementation, and learn basic CM System functionality.



12 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

= Read and use Modeling and Designing a Percussion CM System, Percussion CM
System Implementation Guide, and Setting Up the Production Environment to plan
and develop your implementation.

= |f you want to customize Content Explorer, implement internationalization and
localization, or other speciality implementations, read and use the appropriate
ancillary documents.

= If you are a Web Master who will administer CM System:
» Read at least the following sections of the Percussion CM System Concepts Guide:
Percussion CM System Logical Architecture and Processing (on page 29)
Clients and Interfaces (on page 47)
Full-text Search Engine (on page 65)

= Read and perform the exercises in "A Brief Introduction to Percussion CM System"
in Getting Started with Percussion CM System.

= If you will be managing a CM System implementation:
= Read at least the following sections of the Percussion CM System:
Percussion CM System Concepts (on page 13)
Percussion CM System Logical Architecture and Processing (on page 29)
Full-text Search Engine (on page 65)
Percussion CM System Modules (on page 67)

Percussion CM System FastForward for Web Content Management (see "FastForward
for Web Content Management" on page 69)

= Read and perform the exercises in "A Brief Introduction to Percussion CM System"
in Getting Started with Percussion CM System.

= If you are a system administrator who is adding CM System to your network and software
infrastructure, read at least the following sections of the Percussion CM System Concepts
Guide:

Clients and Interfaces (on page 47)

Physical Architecture, Deployment, and Scaling (on page 71)
Data Protection (on page 83)

System Requirements (on page 87)



13

CHAPTER 2

Percussion CM System Concepts

To help you understand Percussion CM System, this section lists and defines some of the system's major
concepts.



14 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Content Concepts

Content Items

Content Items are the basic units of content in Percussion CM System. A Content Item may be a page or a
portion of a page, or an image or other binary file, stored in a database. By defining output in terms of
Content Items and related collections of Content Items, CM System allows users to modify only the parts of
a page or other output that change and to reformat individual Content Items for multiple uses.

Content Items treat both traditional body content and metadata such as content titles and start dates as
body content. Any type of data in the Content Item can be included in the Content Item output.

CM System stores the Content Item data in database tables and formats it prior to publishing it to a Site
(see "Sites" on page 23). Each Content Item can be displayed in any number of formats and reused in
multiple locations throughout a Site. Content Items can also include links to other Content Items which
can be included in their outputs.

For more information, see Content Service (on page 30).

Content Types

In Percussion CM System, a Content Type defines the fields and structure for storing information
contained in a Content Item. The Content Type definition also controls the behavior of the Content Editor
(Web form) (see "Content Editors™ on page 15) used to create and modify the Content Items of that type.
The implementer of each CM System defines a set of Content Types that store the different types of
information displayed on the organization's Web Site(s). For example, one Content Type might store
uploaded images while another could store promotional text. In addition to body content fields, each
Content Type also includes fields for metadata associated with the main content.

CM System provides a developer interface for designing and customizing the functions of Content Types.

For more information, see Content Engine (see "Content Service" on page 30).



Chapter 2 Percussion CM System Concepts 15

Content Editors

A Percussion CM System Content Editor is a form for displaying and editing Content Items of a specific
Content Type. Content Editors list and display the editable fields of a Content Item.

A Rhythmyx - Before planning your, estate, plan to see a lawyer, - Edit Content - Microsoft Internet Explorer.

Content Froperties —

*
.SvStem |Bef0re planning your estate, plan to see a lawyer |

Title:

* Title: |Bef0re planning your estate, plan to see a lawyer | |

* Start 5
Expiration 5
Date: L ]
Remind 5
Date: I—I

Keywords:

Wwhy you need a lawyer to help with estate planning
Description:

|~
|

Figure 1: A Content Editor displaying a Content Item

<2 Rhythmyx - Before planning your estate, plan to see a lawyer, - Properties - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Content Properties

Content Title (ID) Creator Created On Last Modifier Last Modified On
Before planning your
estate, plan to see a adminl Ag 18, 2004 - 12:00 adminl Ag 18, 2004 - 12:00
lawyer (338)
State{ID) Public Checked Out Assignees{Type)
a Admin
Author
Drafti1 &
(1) 9 by me Editor
] Wb Admin
Community Workflow Locale
Internet Community {1002) Standard Workflow (5) S English

Figure 2: A Content Editor's Properties page
Each Content Editor is automatically created when an implementer creates a Content Type.

For more information, see Content Service (on page 30).



16 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Locales

A Percussion CM System Locale is a language including its regional variation, such as French Canadian
or British English. CM System uses Locales in two distinct areas. First, each Content Item in the system
is marked with a specific Locale. By default, the Locale of newly created items is set to that of the user
interface. Second, the user interface Locale (the login user's default Locale or the Locale chosen by the
user during login) affects the language of labels seen in Content Explorer during the session.

Locales enable customers to deliver similar content to audiences that speak different languages. If more
than one Locale is available, the system is globalized, and it is possible for users to make Translation
Copies of Content Items. For example, a customer may require two different sites for the Canadian
market-one site in Canadian English and one site in Canadian French. Content contributors could begin
by creating the site in Canadian English, and then translators could create duplicate Canadian French
pages by creating Translation Content Items of each English page.

For information about Localizing your CM System, see the document Internationalizing and Localizing
Percussion CM System.



Chapter 2 Percussion CM System Concepts 17

Assembly Concepts

Templates

In Percussion CM System, a Template defines how to produce the formatted output (usually a Web page
or a portion of a Web page) of a Content Item. The Template defines transformation and formatting rules
that are applied to a Content Item's fields and includes placeholders called Slots for inserting other
formatted Content Items. A Template can be associated with a specific Content Type or shared among
Content Types, and each Content Type may have any humber of associated Templates.

CM System provides a developer interface for designing Templates and assigning them to Content
Types. (see "Assembly Service" on page 34)

The following graphics show the same Content Item formatted using two different Templates:

STAR Fund Tops $7 Billion

Summary:

STAR the top-r sted local govermment investment Pﬂﬂl tn-d-:.}r brclke |J'|.I'Dl.lah the £7 bilhon barmer while sething another all-teme record hEJ'u = total
assels, Treasur rrJDs-e_th D Stamos announced

Eody:

STAR, the top.rated local gowemnmment irvvestment pool, today brokee theough the 37 billion barder whills setling snother all-time record high o total
agaets, Treasurer Joseph D Stamos anmounced.

"STAR's continued success comes as no suprse when you consider the rock-solid foundation upon which the fund operates,” Deters staled. "Crur
sleadfast emphasis on the safety snd bquidity of those public dollars hias made STAR the fund of chodce among Ohic's local govemment investors.®

The fund closed the day with a total asset vahue of $7001 ballion

STAR emyoys the pasizcipation of more than | 300 Ohao Puh'_n: funds managers and heas eamed & reputation of Prn'.'ld'_ng AL e:l:tl:e:n-e'.}r safe and Iu:_u.ld
mvesiment altemative for puble entsiies with investing suthonty. The fund has samed Standasd & Poor's haghest rating of AAAm since 1993

Treasurer Stamos and the ireasury’s investment doasion co-admendster STAR and serve as the fund's nvestment advisors

Categories:

Figure 3: A Content Item formatted by a Page Template

=

STAR Fund Tops §7 Billion

STAR, the top-rated local government investment pool, today
broke through the $7 billion barrier while setting another all-
tittie record high in total assets, Treasurer Joseph D

Atamos announced.

[

Figure 4: The same Content Item formatted by a Snippet Template



18 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Active Assembly

Active Assembly enables business users to assemble related content items together into the formatted
pages, documents and other output they wish the CMS to generate. During any form of Active Assembly,
a user is actually inserting a content item into a Slot on another content item's Template (see page 17). The
Active Assembly interface provides a WYSIWY G browser Ul that lets business users assemble content
visually into Slots (as well as perform a range of other functions on them, including content item
Workflow and creating new content items to add to Slots).

(B comtent. £8t. View. Wordow. Toss. Frevem. Acceuet. Heb .
BN Y 20 - IEoct Enterpse iesimeri]

reardces. In addtion b our mutual funds, we also ofer

Presn Releaas

T Bosy @ 2 B Enterprise Investments Semch ges |RegonCowtry |
- o Tl
- s sica - ABow 1 st — Tharigag e | i = T T L
G- 10 Steps by Damysiiying e
Uongage : . LT !
==-EE 1 I H
S SABOUT ENTERPRISE INVESTMENTS P
== Socebar slol ‘Enleprise invesimants is an internalional provdar of Home Equity Loans
[- B 4 Gewirl Lbsees For Homee Equity ANENCIH S80S 303 IR BTN FESur sl S T el
Loans Jindiadaals and instidions mee heir Snancal cteedves ‘What t2 do with the money
- B 10 Mestakoes Yiou Canl afford SOt eriw primdnly &5 & mistual fnd oamgany, bk I B2 o o,
(ENIIS Invasimants has 2dacted and evohad oo he
Tyears b mael he changing needs of &3 xsbomers. Today
Pt aston eSO o8 a4 s

10 Mistakes You Can't
Aflord

m ;mmmaélagu Eefalag, (el et dafdoRd. BRI
:planning, wealth managemant, secuwilies oecubon and Check oA Thi ben Pesgs 1o
insrnnas Aibae ichearance, M indurance and much, much maone Fwtid in your homia
Fatate Flissrare T frances. Wost sice
S E'.‘.‘h=1h.1=n'td1.1.nq-ud el Tl yoars is owr commitmant by ol 16l pi Bw o
- JEBMIAUSEY IMpBrovemsent Stile-of-the-an echnology and should 82 things, but there
i ERETNEE CUSEOMET SenACe. Enleprise Inestmants is ang all kings. of hings yeu
[ErTUTTENES  cvostie do cnany innavatoas Bial ane Standards in e shoukiet o sssc. Hios
FP— TN iny Reday, Wie reireist 8 Subsiantal porion of our e 1en fegudnt
——— irevenues #3ch year badk inde technology b deleer new mislaigs Fial COnSIETHS
ipenducts End SERICESE 10 Fealons. Wi e (ongistenty TUtnE make — 3 you
[T ocoonced b ndusk surers and pubkcatons e o v oot
[Er— pEEnAENG SO of this Righa St lvels of cusiomsd Subpon
— ICONANUOUS IMpIOwemant, ahags-08-e-cune iechnology
13 superalve Oustmes Senate, hese Sme-honoied
o Fopiois Enlemngs vastmants Vadions ae a0aen in T My
simastment cholces we ofer our Oxsbomers. Thay ang alsd s
ki seplacied in the many el WS wi el you Back 303 mandgs your resirents or simply ©

Figure 5: Active Assembly Interface

Active Assembly for Documents provides a split pane "tree" view that lets users assemble content
hierarchically. In either case, users of Active Assembly perform searches against content in the system,
then select the content items they wish to insert into a Template. They also select the Template of each
content item to control how that item will appear in the final assembled output. Likewise, through Active
Assembly, content items may have been added to Slots on the Templates inserted into the current item's
Slots.

When a user opens a content item into Active Assembly, and adds another related content item into one of
its Slots, the two items become linked by an Active Assembly Relationship. For more information, see
Relationships (on page 26).



Chapter 2 Percussion CM System Concepts 19

When a content item is previewed or published in one of its output formats, CM System automatically
executes its Active Assembly Relationships in a process referred to as recursive rollup. The most deeply
embedded related content items are formatted, then the content items that include them are formatted, then
the content items that include these content items are formatted, and so on until the page content item that
includes and displays all the others is formatted. The following diagram illustrates this process:

u
Partner Program
Overview
Technology Consulting
Partners Partners
oM Dverview
Tagh Overview
Technology Consulting
Partners Partners
Mﬂgmu
Tach Overview
/4
'l (11 I Overview w.ww
Tech Overview coupP Overview

Figure 6: Recursive Rollup

NOTE: Active Assembly Relationships are predefined in CM System, but implementers can modify their
specific behavior (see "Relationship Service" on page 37).




20 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Ul Concepts

Content Explorer

Content Explorer gives Web masters, CMS managers, and business users direct access to Content Items in
the CMS including functions such as create, approve, and copy, as well as mechanisms to assist in
organizing Content Items such as Folders, Views and Searches.

Rhythmyx ot S ot 6 e

COMTENT MANAGIMINT Lagsut

£ View Help | comtert Path fiSites

=
@ ] Corporab el —

= B Erterpriss i s ) PressRsleaces Foidss

- O T ol oo b P9 %

]

MR T — W Bbet Entergeiia Lrvedments Bultons

i ) Prossisiesses 3 Aboast Ererpeies rvestments Navon

() et i Rbout Enterorios Ivestments Section Image (NYSE Papars)
- ) P - At Erderprind [reilitarids

Haye Jorunges

BERER
:

= Pl
J tmages
I Intvestreni e

Sl iR

&
w ] Ersterprise et Tutoril
- ) Folders
= i e
= 4 My Conbank
G M) Crechand Cut By Me
w- oy Inbox
* @Mh&n
il mecent
+ "Sﬂmn
= R Compurdy Conterd
W
= o il Conterit
+
= B Other Conberk
- (M) Duplcabe Folder Puths
5 9 Sewrches
A How Search

% W Sumple bt sestth
L N P Ay -:I

spplt com peroussion cx FEContentExplorer Applet staried W Trusted sies # 100% -

Figure 7: Content Explorer

Content Explorer includes a Navigation Tree with Folders, Views, and Searches that present Content
Items by user-defined or system-defined categories. When users click on one of these nodes in the
Navigation Tree, the Display pane to the right shows its contents.



Chapter 2 Percussion CM System Concepts 21

Users can right-click on a Content Item to access an Action Menu of functions to perform on the Content
Item, such as editing and performing Workflow (see page 25) transitions.

Edit
Wiew »
Preview »

Create ] Submit

Active Assembly »

i

Active Assembly For Documents  #
Impact Analysis

Remove From Folder

Copy URL to Clipboard

Purge

Capy

Figure 8: Action Menu

Folders

Percussion CM System Folders in the Content Explorer navigation pane are similar visually to Folders in
Microsoft Windows Explorer. While Windows Explorer folders organize files, Content Explorer Folders
organize Content Items. However, underneath, CM System Folders are very different. In CM System,
Folders are virtual locations for maintaining Content Items. A Content Item is not actually stored in a
folder. All Content Items are stored in the CMS Repository (an RDBMS). A Content Item "in" a folder is
actually linked to the Folder. Folders provide a method for users to arrange Content Items regardless of
how they are stored. The same Content Item may appear in multiple Folders at the same time, since what
the Folder holds is actually a link to the physical Content Item. Once an Item is altered, it is altered in the
CMS as a whole, and will appear changed in all the Folders in which it appears.

The Navigation pane in Content Explorer contains two main Folder nodes, the Sites node and the Folders
node. Folders in the Sites node are used to control the structure of Folders on a published Site.
Administrators can use Site Folder Publishing to publish the contents of Site Folders to the same folder
tree on the Site. Folders in the Folders node can be arranged in any way that is useful to the user; for
example Folders could represent projects, or workgroups, or hold all content of a given Content Type.

Content  Wiew Site Explorer  Help E Content Path: ffFolders /LIS Marketing

Sikes Marne

(21 US web Site L1 Funds Graphic En
- [ Folders [ Mavigation Graphic %
(23 us Editorial [ Metworks Image £
ER] 1= Marketing [ our Products i
- views [ Rainy Day Graphic £

& My Content
8 Checked Out By Me
& Inbox

o o SR ST T

Figure 9: Folders in Content Explorer



22 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Views

Percussion CM System Views in the Content Explorer navigation pane display content sorted by
parameters selected by CM System or a system implementer. Views are useful because they arrange
content by categories that would be difficult to maintain in Folders, such as Workflow States (see page 25)
and assigned users, and they allow users to see Content Items that are not stored in their folders.
Implementers set up the views available to users; users can choose to display different views, but cannot
modify any view.

= Y Views [ Funds Graphic

=& My Content [ Funds Graphic

ﬁ Checked Out By Me [ Mavigation Graphic

% 0 [ Rainy Day Graphic
kb [ sStacks

24 RE':E'j”t [ Investing Image

ﬁ 3&ssion D Investing Image

ididididididididid

5;"“;’;;—'““':-" Content [ our Products
+ .
a all Content D Irvesting 101

w4 Al
g COther Conkent
4 Duplicate Folder Paths

Figure 10: Content Explorer Views

Sessions

A user begins a session by logging in to Percussion CM System. When the user logs out (or the system
logs the user out) the session is finished. After logging out, a user cannot return to a previous session, but
must log in again and begin a new session.

Each session takes the login username, and if enabled, the default or login Community and Locale as user
session properties. CM System displays these user session properties and the login user's Role at the top of
Content Explorer.

The default Locale and Community are configurable. The login Locale only displays at the top of Content
Explorer with the other user session properties if the user has more than one Locale. The user can click on
Community or Locale to change it for the active session.

User: adminl
Roles: Admin, Default, EI_Aad...
Community: Enterprise_Investments
Locale: US English

Figure 11: User Session information in Content Explorer

Session properties determine the login user's access to Content Items and Action Menu options and other
components of Content Explorer.



Chapter 2 Percussion CM System Concepts 23

Publishing Concepts

Publishing

Percussion CM System can publish or deliver content to various locations including corporate internet
sites, employee intranets, e-commerce applications, and print production systems.

In Content Management Systems, publishing is defined as either "coupled delivery" or "de-coupled
delivery." With coupled delivery, each publishing application must directly request all content from the
CMS, which stores the content to be published. With de-coupled delivery, each publishing application
defines its own private content object store. The CMS transfers content from its repository into the
different content object stores defined under each of the publishing applications. Whenever content in the
CMS changes, the CMS publishes the appropriate changes to the publishing applications, allowing them
to deliver only the appropriate content without an active connection to the CMS.

CM System uses de-coupled delivery. CM System uses a Publisher to transfer content to each delivery
platform's repository or file system, or through platform specific APIs via Publisher plug-ins. CM
System's decoupled delivery significantly simplifies the use of multiple delivery platforms, because each
platform does not have to interface with the CMS, nor do all applications have to agree upon a common
definition or schema for storing and delivering content objects.

Sites

A Site defines a location where Percussion CM System Content Items are published. A Site may be a file
system, an ftp location, or a database repository. Sites can also refer to multiple virtual locations on the
same physical machine (such as a virtual Web folder or drive).

Site Folders in the Content Explorer navigation pane can dictate the structure of a Site. Administrators
can use Site Folder Publishing to publish the contents of a Site Folder to the same folder tree on the Site.



24 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Editions

The Percussion CM System publishing process uses Editions to let administrators set up and manage the
types of publishing activities that occur. Editions primarily define the content that is to be published and
the Site where it is to be transferred. Publishing of an Edition begins via a schedule defined in CM
System, a workflow (see page 25) or system action, or an end user manually initiating an Edition in the
Publishing Runtime tab.

An Edition specifies the publishing Site and includes one or more Content Lists that define the content to
be published. Each Content List specifies a given subset of Content Items to publish, including the
sequence in which to publish them and the directory locations to which to publish them. For example, an
Edition might specify that content is published to an Internet Site. Since site folder publishing (see "Sites"
on page 23) is being used, the edition includes two Content Lists: one for publishing binary content
(specifies that all binary Content Items in a Public State will be published to the Site) and one for
publishing non-binary content (specifies that all non-binary Content Items in a Public State will be
published).

An Edition can also specify additional tasks to be executed either before the publishing run begins or after
it completes.



Chapter 2 Percussion CM System Concepts 25

System Concepts

Workflow

A Percussion CM System Workflow is a set of States that a Content Item progresses through during its
lifetime. Workflows often include the following States:

= development - In a development State, users create or modify a Content Item. It may be the
initial State of a Content Item, a State in which a contributor regularly adds data, such as
artwork, to an existing Content Item, or a State to which an approver returns a Content Item
for modification.

= approval - Inan approval State, administrators or Web Masters approve an existing Content
Item for publication or reject it and return it to an earlier State for modification.

= public State - Content Items in a public State are ready to be published. During the next
publishing run, these Content Items can be selected and published to a delivery Site.
Depending on the Workflow assigned to them, Content Items in a public State may have
moved through one or more approval States before reaching the public State or may have
transitioned directly to the public State after being created.

= archive State - Content Items in an archive State are no longer publishable. Most Content
Items in a public State reach a point at which they are no longer current; at this point, a user or
automatic Transition moves them into an archive State. If a Content Item becomes unusable
before it reaches a public State, it may also be transitioned to an archive State.



26 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Each Workflow includes Roles that define user access to content in each State, and Transitions or
actions that specify how content can move from one State to another. (see "Workflow Engine" on page
41)

Approve -
b

Direct to Public
P
Age 10 Public

Force 1o Publi§:
»

Age to Archiv
Expire
L4
Quick Edit
4
Reminder Transitinn
Beturn to Public
el
Hewive
4
Republish -
) |
Drpaft Pending Public Qi ckE din Archive
=
< | ﬂ_l

Figure 12: Workflow diagram. Each vertical line represents a State. Each horizontal arrow represents a
Transition from one State to another. Transitions may be initiated by users, or by automated events, such
as expiration based on date.

Relationships

A Percussion CM System Relationship is an association between two objects in CM System (usually
between Content Items). One object is the owner and the other is the dependent. For example, in an Active
Assembly Relationship, an original Content Item is an owner, and a Content Item that is included in its
output is a dependent; in a Translation Relationship, an original Content Item is an owner, and the same
Content Item translated into another language is a dependent. A set of properties define the behavior for
each type of Relationship in CM System. For example, in one type of Relationship, the owner and
dependent must both be in a public State before either of them can be published; in another type of
Relationship, when the dependent is published, the owner is transitioned to an archive State.

CM System provides a developer interface for designing relationships and maintain rules governing
relationship behaviors. (see "Relationship Service" on page 37)



Chapter 2 Percussion CM System Concepts 27

Security Concepts

Communities

Communities add efficiency to Percussion CM System by filtering the Content Editors, Templates,
Workflows, Sites, and user interface components available to users. A Community represents a group of
Roles that require access to similar information in CM System. A Role can be associated with more than
one Community, and users belong to all of the Communities associated with their Roles. When users log
in to the CMS interface, CM System only displays components associated with their Communities.

Roles

A Role defines a collection of users associated with the same permissions and access in Percussion CM
System. In Workflows (see page 25), Roles are assigned permissions by State to determine which users
can access content in each State and which Transitions they can initiate. Roles also determine which
portions of Content Explorer a user can view, Folder access, and other privileges in CM System. Roles
are also used to define the members of a Community (see "Communities" on page 27).

Organizing users into Roles helps administrators manage users that have the same permissions. Instead of
managing the permissions for each user, they define a Role and the permissions for it, and then assign
users to it. Users assigned to that Role have the permissions specified for that Role.






29

CHAPTER 3

Percussion CM System Logical
Architecture and Processing

Percussion CM System's components and their processes interact in a variety of ways. However, the
majority of CM System's features and operations are associated with one of five logical services that make
up the CMS:

Content Service - Controls the creation and storage of Content Items.

Relationship Service - Defines and processes Relationships between Content Items
Workflow Service - Defines and controls the life cycles of Content Items.
Assembly Service - Controls the formatting of Content Items

Publishing Service - Implements the delivery of Content Items.

The topics in this section explain the processing of each service and the CM System components that it

uses.



30 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Content Service

The Content Service includes the components and processes in Percussion CM System that allow users to
create and store Content Items. Users can use these components in CM System to create and modify all of
their content or can integrate them with outside applications such as Microsoft Word and Adobe
PhotoShop to create content in other applications. CM System can upload content created in other
applications through specially configured folders or one of the Connectors that CM System provides.

For information about configuring folders to upload content from other applications, see the document
Implementing WebDAYV in Percussion CM System.

Architecture

The main components of the Content Service are Content Types, Content Editors, Content Items, Content
Type definition files, and the backend repository tables that store local, shared, and system data for
Content Items.

A Content Type defines a category of Content Item and the fields included in items of that type. It specifies
the Content Editor or form used to create and modify the Content Items of that category. The Content
Editor specified by the Content Type defines the body content and metadata fields for the Content Type.

A Content Type can include local, shared, and system fields which are defined in XML files. Local fields
are unique to the Content Type; an implementer defines them. Shared fields are used by more than one
Content Type in the CMS. System fields are used in all Content Types in the CMS. After the Content Type
and therefore the Content Editor are created, CM System creates an XML file that defines all of the
Content Type fields and builds a backend table for storing the values of local fields. The values for shared
and system fields are also stored in backend tables.

Local, shared, and system fields may store what is traditionally distinguished as body content or metadata.
However, CM System does not distinguish between body fields and metadata fields. They are defined in
the same manner in Content Type definition files and backend tables, and any body or metadata field can
be displayed in a Content Item's output.

Implementers create a Content Type in the Percussion CM System Workbench, specifying its
Communities and Workflows during creation. After it is created, they can enter a Content Type editor to
add fields and specify properties such as validations and special processing extensions (java plugins).

Users view Content Editors as Web browser forms that list and display the fields and the field contents of
a Content Item. Manually entering data into a Content Editor is one way that users can create Content
Items in CM System. After entering the data, the user clicks an Insert button to upload the data into the
backend tables that store the Content Item. Users can then reopen the Content Items to view or edit them.
Users can also create Content Items in third party applications and then upload them into CM System as
specific Content Types using specially configured (WebDAV-enabled) folders or one of CM System's
Connector applications. After CM System uploads these Content Items, users can open them in CM
System Content Editors for viewing or editing.



Chapter 3 Percussion CM System Logical Architecture and Processing 31

A Content Item is an instance of a Content Type. It includes the body data and metadata for a particular
piece of content and is stored as unformatted data in the CM System database tables representing the
Content Type's local, shared, and system fields. When CM System requests the Content Item, raw data
from the database fields are inserted into a virtual XML document for further processing by the CMS.
When the processing is done, the contents of the updated virtual XML document are inserted into the
database fields for storage.

The process of creating a Content Item in CM System can either involve a content contributor making a
request to create the Content Item directly in CM System, or CM System ingesting a file or XML created
in a third-party application and submitted through specially configured folders (WebDAV), a Connector,
or through custom Web services API submission.

When a content contributor makes a request from Content Explorer to create a new Content Iltem, CM
System determines the Content Type requested and generates a Web form for the Content Editor. The
content contributor fills in the Web form with values for the Content Editor fields and clicks an insert
button. When the insert button is clicked, CM System is directed to create the Content Item using the data
entered into the form.

A Content
Contributor working
in Content Explorer
chooses to creale a
mew Cortent [tem.

The new Content
ltem appears in
Content Explorer

©)

CM Systam creates a
Content Editor form
using the fields defined
in the Content Editor's
Dedinition fke,

®

The content
cantributor fills
in the form and

clicks [Insert].
CM System creates Cnntejrft Edi_tnr
the Content Item by Abe def Definition File
wiserting the data be L de
on the ferm Inio the
backend repository Abc . del ¥

Content
Editar Form

Figure 13: Creating a Content Item in Content Explorer



32 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

The process for uploading Content Items into CM System begins when a user creates a file in a third-party
application. If the system uses WebDAV, the user saves the file using a WebDAV-enabled client (such as
PhotoShop) or saves the file into a WebDAV-enabled folder in the underlying operating system. CM
System uses mappings from a WebDAV configuration file to associate data from the file with a Content
Type and to the fields defined for that Content Type. For information about implementing WebDAYV in CM
System, see the document Implementing WebDAV in CM System.

Other Connectors and a Web services API are also available for ingesting content into CM System. These
all submit to the same Content Types using input field definitions and other rules from the same Content
Editor definitions as are used by the Web forms and WebDAYV submissions.

Content Editor
Definition File

®

CM System

retrieves data

frowm the file -
Data that maps to Back End
File fields defined Repository

in the Content

Editor

definition file

®

CM System creates the
Content ltem by
insarting the file data
into the backend
repository.

file in am extemal
application

Figure 14: Creating a Content Item in an External Application

CM System uses the same components to present a Content Item for viewing or editing as it does to create
a Content Item. In this process, a content contributor makes a request to view or edit the Content Item. In
response to the request, CM System creates a virtual XML document using definitions from the Content
Editor definition file and data from the backend repository tables for the specific Content Item. CM
System applies Content Editor stylesheets that format this XML to present it in the desired form to the
content contributor for viewing or editing.



Chapter 3 Percussion CM System Logical Architecture and Processing 33

If a Content Item is edited after entering a public State, a new revision of the Content Item is created and
becomes the revision displayed as output. The former version of the Content Item is saved with the
previous revision number, but in the future, it can be restored as the current revision that is displayed as

output.
@ A content

contributor working
in Content Explorer
makes a request to

CM System returns the
completad form for
wiewing or editing.

@ CM System

creates a Confent
Editor form wsing
fields in its
definiticn file. It
fills the form with
Content ltem data
from the backend
repasitory.

Content Editor Form

AbC . xyE

Back End
Repositony

Content Editor
Definition File

o= ——
- =
-HJ!'.I-C' —— 1

o
| title |
-

Figure 15: Viewing or Editing a Content Item



34 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Assembly Service

The Assembly Service is comprised of Templates and the Assembly plugin.
Architecture

Most Templates are pages written in HTML markup and the Velocity templating language that specify
where the local and related content will be added to the output page. Other Templates output binary data
or choose one of a set of possible Templates that can be used to produce a final output. These Templates
are defined as producing either Page output or Snippet output. Pages represent a complete Web Page and
Snippets represent a portion of a Web Page.

When assembly is invoked, the Template is input to the Assembly plugin, as is the data of the requested
Content Item. The Assembly plugin merges the Template formatting with the Content Item data to
produce the formatted output.

®
-

gillll]

Contant
Template ¥ ltermn
*' Assembly
Plugin
Assembled

Output
Figure 16: Components of a Template



Chapter 3 Percussion CM System Logical Architecture and Processing 35

Processing

To assemble a Content Item, CM System applies formatting to the item's local content and inserts
Snippets into the Template's Slots. This process is referred to as recursive rollup because CM System must
also format the embedded Snippet's local content and insert additional Snippets into its Slots, and format
the local content of these Snippets and insert Content into their Slots, and so on. When the recursion is
complete, all embedded Content is formatted and inserted and CM System returns the output Page or
Snippet.

Assembly is triggered when a business user requests a preview of an assembled output of a Content Item
or the Publishing service requests that a Content Item be formatted as a certain output for Publishing.
When CM System receives the request, the server creates an Assembly Item, then loads the Template and
Content Item data. If the Template includes any variable bindings, they are processed at this time. The
Template, including binding results, and the Content Item are them passed to the Assembly plugin. The
plugin merges the Template formatting with the Content Item data to produce the formatted output.

The processing is repeated each time a formatted Content Item is requested for a Slot, and the formatted
output is merged into the Slot.

When the entire process is complete, the Assembly plugin returns the originally requested output for
preview or processing.



36 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

@

A Business user requests &
Content |tem preview or the
Rhythmyx Publisher
requests that a Content
[tem be formatted for
publishing

Q)

In this example, the text

®

The request is assembler plugin invokes the
submitied to the Velocity engine and refurns the
Assembly results to the requestor.
Service,

Publisher

Assembly Service

®

The Assambly Service
loads the Template
from the Repositony.

The Assembly service
invokes the Assambly

plugin
Back End
Repositary

@' \ Bad‘gigdw A&mbly service calculates the

The Aszembly service requests . P . .
the Content Item data from the variable bindings using the available data

Content Manager, which retums
thie Content ltem as a JSR-170
object..

Figure 17: Assembly Process



Chapter 3 Percussion CM System Logical Architecture and Processing 37

Relationship Service

The Relationship Service ensures that CM System understands and manages all content associations and
enforces all business rules defining those associations. The Relationship Service includes the interfaces
for defining Relationships in CM System and the processes that implement the proper functioning of these
Relationships.

Architecture

A CM System Relationship is an association between two objects in CM System (usually two Content
Items). One object is the owner and the other is the dependent. The dependent is associated with the
owner according to rules or behaviors specified in the Relationship. Four components specify the rules
and behavior of a Relationship: properties, cloning options, exits, and effects:

= Properties - Information defining the Relationship such as its Name, Expiration Date, and
whether it is used in Active Assembly. CM System uses this information to determine actions
such as when to end the Relationship.

= Cloning Options - Rules defining whether to duplicate the Relationship and how. For
example, some Relationships may require that if the Relationship is duplicated, the dependent
object must also be duplicated; others may require that just the Relationship be duplicated.

= EXits - Java code and scripts executed when the Relationship is created. For example, an exit
may prevent CM System from creating the Relationship if an instance already exists.

= Effects - Java code and scripts executed when a Relationship is processed. For example, an
effect may require that CM System notify certain users when the Dependent in a Relationship
reaches a Public State.



38 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Relationship: Main Components
o

[ ]
>
Owner Dependent
C:nnteyl Item lha.t _ Content Item that is
‘owns” the Relationship associated with owner.

Other Components

T &e® cﬁ‘“g ) e
?.;n‘?g“ DB?~ of® e <@
Information Rules defining Java code and scripts Java code and
defining the how to duplicate executed when a scripts executed
relationship, such Relationships. Relationship is when a
as Name and created, Relationship is
Expiration Date, processed.

Figure 18: Relationship Architecture
Processing

To begin understanding how Relationships work, let us look at a simple HTML page that consists of some
text and a graphic:

Figure 19: A Page including text and a graphic



Chapter 3 Percussion CM System Logical Architecture and Processing 39

In CM System, this page consists of two Content Items, a Generic Page Content Item that contains the text
and an Image Content Item used to manage the Image file. The two Content Items are associated through
an Active Assembly Relationship.

Article Content ltem

Active Assembly
Relationship

— Al

Image Content ltem
Figure 20: Active Assembly Relationship

The Active Assembly Relationship is a very basic Relationship. It simply points to a dependent Content
Item to be inserted into a Slot in a specific Template of the owner Content Item. At assembly, when the
individual Content Items are formatted, an HTML page is formatted with a reference to the image. The
browser then renders the HTML as one page.

Now, let us suppose we want to ensure that the Article cannot go Public unless the associated graphic is
also ready to go Public. The Active Assembly Relationship does not meet our needs because it does not
put any constraints on the two Content Items. Each can go Public independently of the other. If the
Acrticle goes public and the image does not, the article will be published, but the Image will be removed.
While this ensures non-public content will not be seen, it may make the article less compelling. In some
cases, articles might depend on the image to make sense. The Relationship Service can then be used to
manage these cases, where one piece of content is dependent on others. For example, to ensure that the
Acrticle cannot go Public unless the associated Image is ready to go Public, we could use the Active
Assembly - Mandatory Relationship when linking the Image to the Article.

Article Content Item

= @

Pendlng State —— > Public State

Active Assembly
Mandatory

Relationship S i Design State

Image Content Item

Figure 21: Active Assembly - Mandatory Relationship



40 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

The Active Assembly - Mandatory Relationship includes the Effect sys_PublishMandatory. This Effect
prevents a Content Item from going Public if the associated dependent Content Item in the Relationship is
not also Public. In this case, the Effect checks whether the Dependent is Public before allowing the Owner
item to go Public. Thus, if the Image Content Item is not Public, we cannot Transition the owning Article
to Public. The Article will wait in the Pending State until the Image Content Item has entered the pending
State. When this Dependent enters the Pending State, we will be able to Transition the Article to Public.
Other relationship Effects could be used to create different types of automation.

Article Content Item

i . n
S S

— Pending State —————= Public State

Active Assembly
Mandatory
Relationship

—l-EPublic State

Image Content ltem

Figure 22: Transition to a public State



Chapter 3 Percussion CM System Logical Architecture and Processing 41

Workflow Engine

The Workflow Service is composed of the components and procedures that define Workflows or business
processes in CM System.

Architecture

Workflows define the stages in the process of creating a Content Item and specify which users can access
the items at each stage in the process. The Percussion CM System Publisher looks at the Workflow State
to determine whether or not a Content Item is eligible to be published.

Workflows consist of States, Roles, Transitions, Transition Roles, and Notifications.

States define the different stages of the life cycle of a Content Item.

While a Content Item is in a certain State, only the people in Roles assigned to that State have
access to the item. In Workflows, Roles should define a set of users by the function they
perform in the process, such as “Author”, “Editor”, “Designer” and “Administrator”.

Transitions define routing paths from one state to the next. There can be multiple transitions
from one state to other states, and they may go forward, backward, and even "loop back" to
the same state. Transitions are triggered manually when an assignee takes some defined
"triggering" action on the Content Item, such as pushing the approve button or automatically,
such as when a specified date is reached.

Transition Roles specify the Roles that must perform a Transition on a Content Item before it
is valid, and the number of users who must perform the Transition. For example, the
Transition Role could specify that at least one person in the Editor Role and another person
from the Marketing Role must perform the Transition before it is completed.

Notifications or email messages can be assigned to certain Transitions. CM System can send
the Notifications the e-mail addresses of users in Roles assigned to the originating or
destination States of the Transition, as well as to arbitrary additional e-mail addresses defined
for the Notification.



42 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Workflow Architecture

Draft State Approval State Public State Archive State

ik

Required transition roles: any one

Submit Transition Natification
ssantloa

 J

user

outside the
Workflow
m Required fransition roles: all
Required transition roles: any one

] " Approve Transition ﬂ
Reject Transition -
a m .
@ Required transition role; Edllor/ /
IJI[ Transition Fiekd: Start Date Unpublish Transition
Notifications are Age to Public Transition —@—D
sent to mambers of
Roles assigned to
the State that the

¥

Cunn_al_'nt Item Matifications are
transitions Lo sant to members of
J{ Roles assigned to Reaui & .
quired transition roles:
R Sisla e 2 = Admin and any other one
/ Content ltem ! o
wransitions from. Republish Transition
/ [ -
Roles with access to contant in Stata: Roles with access to contant in State: Roles with access to contant in State: Roles with access 1o content in State:
Admin, Author Admin, Editor, QA Admin, Auther, Editor. QA Admin, Editor

Figure 23: Workflow Engine Architecture

The Workflow architecture diagram, the vertical lines represent the States of this Workflow: Draft,
Approval, Public, and Archive. The arrows coming from each State represent its Transitions. They point
to the State that the Content Item transitions to. The figures at the bottom of each State represent the
Roles that have access to Content Items in the State, and the figures above Transitions represent Transition
Roles. Envelopes superimposed on Transition Arrows represent Notifications. Notifications point to the
users who receive them when the Transition occurs.

Processing

When a Content Item is created and saved, it automatically enters the first State in its Workflow. Either a
Role with access to this State transitions the Content Item to the next State, or an Aging Transition
automatically moves it to the next State when a specified date or interval is reached. The Content Iltem
moves through each State in the Workflow in this manner until it reaches a public State. The Percussion
CM System Publisher is generally configured to publish the Content Item when it reaches a public State.
Once a Content Item is no longer valid or useful on a Web Site, a Role can transition it to an archive State,
or it may enter an archive State through an aging Transition. Content Items in the archive State are
unpublished from the Web Site and are saved for reference.



Chapter 3 Percussion CM System Logical Architecture and Processing 43

The following diagram shows the same Workflow as the diagram in the previous section, but here a
Content Item's lifecycle is also recorded. The Content Item is created and saved by a user in the Author
Role. Once it is saved, it enters the Draft State. The Author has access to the Draft State and performs a
Submit Transition on the Content Item. Since any role may transition the Content Item, it moves to the
Approval State. Since no users approve the Content Item before its Start Date is reached, on the Start
Date, an Aging Transition moves the Content Item to the Public State. The Aging Transition
automatically sends Notifications to all members of the Roles that had access to the Content Item in the
Approval State. Eventually, the Content Item is no longer current on the Web Site. An Editor, the
required Transition Role, performs an Unpublish Transition and the Content Item moves to the Archive
State. The Unpublish Transition sends a Notification to the company auditor that the Content Item is in the
Archive State.

Workflow Process

Draft State Approval State Public State Archive State
61E Gr..
A
LI
Required transition roles: any one
An Author . .
croates a u Submit Transition
Content =| % =
Item. It is = T
now in the In th ths, the Content It
The Author performs a n three months, the em
Draft State, @ Subimit Trahps‘laﬂon_ i na longer current. An Editor
The Content ltem performs an Unpublish Transition
moves to the Approval and the Content ltem moves to
State, Approve Transition the Archive State.
-
U. l‘.'l
2;’::;“;;:::0?'::53 o nt Required transition role: Editor @
ggn?ss::::::r f;::g#;t 18, Unpublish Transition The
. " Transition automatically occurs, @ Unpublish
Reject Transition and the Content ltem moves to = Transition
the Public State. sendsa
-4 notification
_— to the email
V LR address of
,kg_;-:.—% the company
e auditor, who
Transition Field: Start Date is not in any
A Publi ) . Ral
?’:at:sitiobhc Republish Transition ase:::lalad
=) = with the
@ E Workflow.
The Age to Public
Transition sends a
natification to users in
Roles who had access
B0 to the Content Item in OO O
r C\‘ the Approval State, I AT ) 7___&8(1..
H4 PN Q44 PP qy pp
||' A 'fa,. '.I ! .'I A A '|,AI '.I |l|' M |'II (r\ H.’ 1
NN WU\ UM O\
Roles with access to content in State:  Roles with access to content in State:  Roles with access to content in State:  Roles with access to content in State:
Admin, Author Admin, Editor, QA Admin, Author, Editor, QA Admin, Editor

Figure 24: Workflow Processing



44 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Publishing Engine

The Publishing Service consists of the Sites, Editions, Content Lists, Publishers, applications, and Java
code responsible for the delivery of CM System Content ltems.

Architecture

The main components of the Publishing service are the publishing subsystem of the CM Server, Sites,
Content Lists, and Editions:

= A Content List specifies which Content Items to extract from the database for Publishing.

= An Edition specifies one or more Content Lists to publish and the order in which to publish
them.

= The Publishing subsystem of the CM Server processes the Content Lists in the Edition to
define a set of Content Items to publish. For each of these Content Items, it invokes the
Assembly service to produce an assembled output, which it then sends to the destination.

= A Site defines a location where output will be published. A Site may be a file system or a
database or some other destination (for example, a Portal). CM System can maintain multiple
Sites on the same machine.

Edition

Bs

Content Lists

U Publishing Manager CM Server

FCall (per lems  Assambly Engine

Call {per assembled tam - Llitic

Custo™

xR

Figure 25: Publishing Engine



Chapter 3 Percussion CM System Logical Architecture and Processing 45

Processing
Publishing can be initiated in one of two ways:

= Auser can manually initiate a publishing request by clicking the [Publish] button next to an
Edition on the Editions page.

= Publishing may be initiated automatically be a scheduled task in the CM Server. When
Publishing is initiated, an Edition is submitted to the Publishing Manager in the publishing
subsystem of the CM Server. The Publishing Manager processes the Content Lists in the Edition to
determine the list of Content Items to publish. For each Content Item in the resulting list, the Publishing
manager submits an assembly request to the Assembly service. When the assembled Content Item is
returned, the Publishing Manager calls the Delivery Manager, which sends the completed Content Item to
the output location specified in the Site.






47

CHAPTER 4

Clients and Interfaces

CM System provides several clients and interfaces that enable users to perform the functions particular to
their Roles. In the Workbench, implementers create and arrange the majority of the components in their
CM System, including objects used for content creation, content assembly, user interface design, and
Community and Role definition. In the Server Administrator, administrators perform functions such as
configuring back end connections and setting up security. Business Users work in the Content Explorer
interface to create CM System content. Implementers use the Multi-Server Manager to move CM System
components from one server to another, and they customize code with Web Services when sharing
information with other applications on the Web.



48 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Workbench

The Workbench is the CM System environment in which implementers:

= Create and maintain the majority of components in their CM System, including
Content Types, Templates, and Slots;

= Associate objects with Communities, and assign object security in general;

= Establish connections between objects (for example, which Templates are available to
a Content Type).



Chapter 4 Clients and Interfaces

49

Beginning with Version 6.0, the Percussion CM System Workbench runs as a plug-in to the Eclipse
environment. Eclipse is an open source development environment that runs on various platforms and is
extensible through plug-ins. For users who are currently using Eclipse, the CM System Workbench can
run as an Eclipse plugin. Even if only the Workbench is visible to your users, various Eclipse features are

present and available.

¥ Connected to localhos1: 9992 - Percussion Rhythmyx Workbench

Fila Edt Window Help
msemowp 5% 6
¥ = Hots -
== Templsbes
= (% Shared Template name: rifPgCiGeneric
= PG
E_Er TI :ﬂme Temglate lsbed: Descrigkion:
- 5« T G e
G ffcenerc [« C1 Genric Riarutes ther shae o ety Field
By rffiGenericwoed
(2 Contained Siots
L‘dl"l.,ﬁ.[
I 1FFSdebar . Aective Assessbiy format
+ [ rffPgistenerc [elecitymssnmbin =| £ Normal  putoindes  MoHTML
+ [ rffsnCalou
+ FH rifsnimasliok Cutput Mirrss ¢
% rhSnTitel sloutiink ™ Snippet it il =
#- g rffSnTitlelink * Taxt page (haracter set
# (2 Type Spechic ks UTF-& *
i (n Gobal Templses I Tamplate —
= (= Do Filters = Dofak Locabon
b incremental (" Speckied Fredis: S
e Creview s _I
L0 Snippets 1 | Progeerties o . )
| IR Field Macros r
[Fl R Stk Macros ~
11 Fix Slok Misc and Preboid
Publich
™ Alewrys & Dl mult 7 aver
Source General | Bndings  Sots Shes
Wrkabls Tresert 111

Figure 26: Rhythmyx Workbench

The CM System Workbench always displays a perspective, which is a particular selection of Workbench
screens that you can view through Eclipse. The default perspective is shown in the graphic above. The
default CM System perspective includes five main CMS views or windows which represent the structure
of the CM System. To see all of these views and others, you would have to stretch the Assembly Design
view, in the graphic to the right.

The five main views present a model of the CMS in which various CMS elements fit into the categories.
Some of the main elements in each category are listed beside them in the bulleted list, below. A top-level
folder appears for each element, and below it are sub-folders or objects for the element. From the views,
implementers can add, modify and delete the objects they contain.

= Content Design - Content Types, Keywords, Shared Fields

= Assembly Design - Slots, Templates

= Ul Elements Design - Content Editor, Content Explorer

= Security Design - Roles, Communities

= System Design - Relationship Types, CMS Files, Extensions



50 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Views display CMS objects in a manner which displays their relationships to one another. Note that some
of the views contain references to objects in other views rather than the objects themselves. References are

indicated by the El icon.

The Workbench includes views other than the five main views, such as the Community Visibility view,
which enables you to see all the objects available to each Community, and the Object Sorter view, which
makes it easier to find an object by displaying all of the embedded objects under a selected node at the
same hierarchical level.

Creating a new object in the Workbench usually involves a Wizard and an Editor, and modifying an object
requires you to open it in the editor. To delete an object, simply access a right-click menu for the object
and choose the delete option.

A Workbench wizard opens in a separate window from the Workbench, and depending on the amount of
information required, consists of one dialog or a sequence of dialogs. When the correct information is
entered, the [Finish] button is enabled. Clicking [Finish] creates the object in the appropriate Workbench
view, closes the wizard, and causes the editor for the object to open in a window on the Workbench. The
editor may include fields that are not available in the wizard.

¥3 New Content Type

Create a new Content Type A"
3 Mame is a required field, 6 ’

Caonkent Type name: |

Label: |

Description:

Available Communities: Yisible ko these communities
Corporate_Investments
Corporate_Investments_Admin
Defaul

—— |Enterprise_Investments
Enterprise_Investments_Admin

Filter: |

| | Cancel

Figure 27: New Content Type Wizard, Screen Title page




Chapter 4 Clients and Interfaces

51

CM System Workbench editors may consist of a single window or any number of tabs. The editor for an
object may duplicate the information entered into the object's wizard, or it may include additional optional
or required fields. A box at the top or side of each window may include instructions and display error
information if invalid or insufficient data is entered.

@8 (ffautalnde: X

Shared and system Figlds

+I- Shared
+- Syskem

Conkenk Type | Propetkies

£

e |
Fields and Field Sets
| Mame | Label | Control | Source
e Fitle i Syskem Title:  syws_EditBox System
| displavtitle Title: sws_EditBiox Shared
o | sys_rconkentstartdate  Stark Date: sws_Calendarsimple Syskem
query CUErY: sys_DropDowndingle Local
| sys_communityid Cammunity: svs_DropDownSingle Swskem
sys_workflowid Workflow: svs_DropDownSingle System
i | sys_lang Locale: sve_DropDown3ingle Syskem
SyE_CLrrenkwigm sys_HiddenInput Syskem
sys_hibernateYersion sys_HiddenInpuk Syskem
k |

Figure 28: Field Editor




52 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Server Administrator

The Server Administrator is the CM System interface that the System Administrator uses to maintain the
CM Server.

## Connected to: hitp://doc2server: 2992 - Rhythmyx Server Administrator |z E'E'

SEatus | Settings | Datasources | Logging | Directory Services | Secarity | Search | Monitor | Content Explorer

Marne Type Skakus

Administration Application Ackive ~

Docs Application Ackive =

DTD Application Ackive

psx_cefolder Application Ackive

psx_cerfRAutoIndex Application Ackive

psx_cerfFBrief Application Ackive

psx_cerfFCalendar Application Ackive

psx_cerfFCategory Application Ackive 3
Details. .. ] [ Skart ] [ Stop ] [ Restart ] [ Refresh ]

[ K l [ Close ] ’ Apply ] ’ Help ]

Figure 29: Status Tab
The Server Administrator separates administration tasks into nine categories displayed by its upper tabs.



Chapter 4 Clients and Interfaces 53

Status

In the Status tab, an administrator can stop and start CM System applications and monitor their statistics.

& Connected to: hitp://doc2server: 2992 - Rhythmyx Server Administrator |z E|[Z|

Skatus | Setkings || Dakasources || Logging || Directory Services || Security || Search || Monitor || Content Expl-:urer|

Marne Type Skakus

Adminiskration Application Ackive S

Docs Application Ackive =

DT Application Ackive

psx_cefolder Application Ackive

psx_cerffautoIndex Application Ackive

psx_cerffBrief Application Ackive

psx_cerffCalendar Application Ackive

psx_cerffCategory Application Ackive 3
Details. .. ] [ Start ] [ Stop ] [ Restart: ] [ Refresh ]

| ok || cese || Ay || Hep |

Figure 30: Status Tab



54 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Settings

The Settings tab lets administrators optimize CM System’s performance by specifying idle time limits and
maximum connections. In addition, this tab lets the administrator enable or disable the Server Cache and
set its size.

& Connected to: http:ffdoc2eerver: 39932 - Rhythmyx Server Administ... |: E|E

Directory Services Security Search Monitor Content Explorer
Skakus | Settings | Datasources Logging

Session managemenkt

Enable user sessions (Owverrides app. settings)

Maximum open user sessions | <000
Session kimeout {minutes)

| Perfarmance : Caching

[ K l [ Close ] [ Apply ] [ Help

Figure 31: Settings Tab



Chapter 4 Clients and Interfaces 55

Datasources

In the Datasources tab, an administrator can maintain the data CM System uses to connect to an RDBMS
and to a specific database or schema in the RDBMS. The administrator can maintain database driver
definitions, JNDI datasource configurations, and specify the database or schema to which CM System can
connect.

‘# Connected to: http:ffdoc2server: 9992 - Rhythmyx Server Administrator

Stabus | Settings | Datasources | Logaging || Directory Services || Security || Search || Monitor || Cantenk Expll:urer|

“hanges to datasource configurations require a server restart to take effect

##) Driver Configuration

Diriver Class

aracle, jdbe, driver, Orai
jtds:sglser. .. net.sourceforge, jtds. i

¢ IcDm.sybase.jdch.jdbc Class: | net.sourceforge. jrds, jdbe, Driver |

Diriver: | jtds:sqlseryver |

Container Type Mapping:  MS SQLSERVER2000 v

' Drivers |_lNDI_||_annecti-:uns_ Hibernate Dialeck: I;.hibernate.dialect.SQLServerDiaIect V|

L O J [ Cancel ] [ Help ]

Figure 32: Datasources Tab



56 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Logging

In the Logging tab, an administrator can set the types of events to log, specify how long to save log files,
and query log records for information.

## Connected to: http:ffdoc 2server: 2992 - Rhythoyx Server Admini... |: E| [z|

Directory Services Security Search Manitar Content Explorer

Status Setkings Datasources | Logging
Cuery conditions

Type [Date

[]Errars [ ] Basic user ackivity CYYYYMMDD HH:MM: S5)

[] server start [ ] Detailed user activity Skart:

[] server stop [ ] Full user activity | |

[ ] Application start [ ]arnings End:

[] Application stop [ ] Mutiple app. handlers |

[] Application statistics

Ik l ’ Close ] ’ apply ] [ Help

Figure 33: Logging Tab



Chapter 4 Clients and Interfaces 57

Directory Services

Directory Servers are third-party systems that store various types of user data. In CM System, Directory
Services can provide authentication. In the Directory Services tab of the Server Administrator,
administrators can register Directory Services, add authentication information for users connecting to a
Directory Service, and provide other data necessary for connecting to and using Directory Services.

i Connected to: http:fidoc2server: 2992 - Rhythmyx Server Admini... |Z||E| E'

Skatus Settings Datasources Logging
Direckory Services | Security Search Maonitar Conkent Explorer
Mame Schema I=er
Sun OME Server Authentication |Sim|:u|e 53

| Buthentications :Di_rectnries Directory Seks | Role Providers | Catalogers

I O l [ Close ] [ Apply ] [ Help

Figure 34: Directory Services tab



58 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Security

The Security tab allows administrators to set up most of CM System’s security features. It includes sub-
tabs for configuring Security Providers, Roles, and Server ACLSs.

## Connected to: hitp:#/doc2server: 1220 - Rhythmyx Server Admini... |Z E'E'

Skatus Settings Datasources Logging
Direckary Services | Security | Search Monitar onkent Explorer
Mame Type Source
Fxrasker Back-end Table Security Provider <CMS Repositary =
Edt | [ Delete || mew..
1. Security Providers | 2. Roles || 3. Server ACL
[ Ik l [ Close ] [ apply ] [ Help ]

Figure 35: Security tab

In the Security Providers sub-tab, administrators register security providers and associate them with
servers or users. Security providers perform authentication for servers. For more information about them,

see Data Protection (on page 83).

In the Roles sub-tab, administrators add or edit CM System Roles and their members on the CM Server.
Roles must be defined here before Workflows and Communities can use them.

In the Server ACL sub-tab, administrators define the level of access users and Roles have to the CM
Server.



Chapter 4 Clients and Interfaces 59

Search

CM System uses the Lucene Search Engine, which offers users advanced search features such as the
ability to search content in content item fields and the ability to search for synonyms of search terms.

The Search tab allows administrators to change or override the default settings for CM System's full-text
search engine on the Full-text Search sub-tab.

## Connected to: hitp://doc2server: 9992 - Rhythmyx Server Administ... |;||E|fz|

Skakus Setkings ___Datasources Logging
Directory Services Security | Search | Monitor Content Explorer

Setup (changes reguire restart)

Enabled:

Index dir: | sys_searchflucens

Expand query with synonyms: [
Analyzers

Item Locale Analyzer

Text Extractors

Mirne Type Extractaor

Full-text Search

[ kK l [ Close ] [ Apply ] [ Help

The Full-text search sub-tab allows you to enable and disable the full-text search, change the default index
directory and override the default indexing interfaces.

For more information, see the section “Search Configuration™ in the Server Administrator online help.



60 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Monitor

The Monitor tab lets administrators who are accessing a CM Server remotely enter Server commands and
view the CM Server response on a console.

¥ Connected to: http:/#/doc2server:9992 - Rhythmyx Server, Administrator : E|[E|

Status | Settings | Datasources || Logging | Directary Services | Security Sea[ch| Manitar |Q:untent Explorer

Command; | showe skatus server [ Execute ]
Cammand aukpuk;
Ewents failed= 0O e
Ewvents pending= 0O I
Cache Hits= 0O
Cache Misses= 0
Timers [(davys:hours:iminhutes:seconds.milli=s) :
Event awverage= 0:0:0:0.243
Event minirmwe= 0:0:0:0.015 —
Event maxirmun= 0:0:0:4.593 bl

I
| Console |

(0] 4 l [ Close ] ’ Apply ] ’ Help

Figure 36: Monitor Tab




Chapter 4 Clients and Interfaces 61

Content Explorer

In the Content Explorer tab, administrators can configure which Java Plugin Content Explorer uses and its
download location, and choose when to refresh the Content Explorer screen.

i Connected to: http:ffdoc2server: 9992 - Rhythmyx Server Administraton |:| |E| E|

Status || Settings || Datasources || Logging || Direckary Services | Security | Search m-:unitu:ur| Conkent EXF'|DFEF|

Jawva Plug-in Configurakion

Client O5  Browser Plug-in Wersion Yersioning Plug-in lacation
Ay Ay 1.5.0_06A Crynanmic hitkp: ) fiava, sun, comfupdate)'1.5.0/5ins. .

I (4 l [ Close ] [ Apply ] [ Help

Figure 37: Content Explorer Tab



62 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Multi-Server Manager

Percussion CM System implementers use the Multi-Server Manager to move a CM System or portions of

a CM System from a source server to a target server.

&Sl’er(usswn Rhythmyx Multi-Server Manager

Action Edit Help

=101 %]

Server Groups |
A Server Groups

Serverdocus, Port 9992, Verslon:5.0, Bulld: 20030313, Connected.Yes

= [ inetdae7 doc2 50-dbo Name | instaned Date | Source Server |

| Bulld |

= J doc2-9950 Archivel |Mar 14, 2003 |doc2:9950
=l _§ Source
@ Descriptors
= (3 inetdae7 docus mmasterdbo
=) docus:9992
=4 Target

Y Packages

120030313

Figure 38: Rhythmyx Multi-Server Manager

The Multi-Server Manager guides users through each step of the installation process including selecting
elements to install, packaging the elements in an archive file, and installing the archive file's contents on

the target server.

The parts of a CMS that developers can install using the Multi-Server Manager include Action Menus,
Templates, Content Items, Content Lists, Content Types, Folders, Locales, Relationships, Sites, Slots, and

Workflows.

The Multi-Server Manager is a stand-alone tool that functions as a client and interacts with the target and
source servers. The CM System Installer loads it with other client tools into the CM System root directory.



Chapter 4 Clients and Interfaces 63

Content Explorer

Content Explorer is the default home page when users log into CM System. It is the interface through
which end users create, modify, and process Content Items. The Content Explorer interface appears and
functions similarly to the Windows Explorer interface: the left pane displays a Navigation Tree and the
right pane is a Display pane that lists the contents of the node selected in the Navigation Tree. The
Content Explorer also includes a Menu Bar with drop menus, and a banner with user session properties.

Rhythmyx

CONMTENT MANAGEMEWT Eﬂﬂltﬂt‘] . . . e » A

erpralrvestments
~ B Ttk
= Aoutrterpriia lrestmants
(20 riefs

120 Pdes Folider
=] Inages Folider
0 wrevestmentiadice Fuldes
1 Marboagestnd-oresFinance Fulider
I ProductstedSanaces Fuiides
e E1 o Page bt Pubk  Home
- [ Productsindiervicss @ Erdorprine Ivstrrris Irbe.,. ‘S Prble MaveTrom
5 Foldas
= e
B A My Conterd
i Cheched Ouk By Me
o Db
# ha Cutbas
& Y Recent
& MY S
= M Communty Conbert
oy . L
= o 8l Conbent
v e w

Figure 39: Content Explorer

In the Display Pane, users can select a Content Item node and right-click to open a menu of options for
acting on the Content Item.

In the Menu Bar, the Content menu displays options for working with folders, views, and saved searches
in the Navigation Tree. Users can access a menu of similar options by right-clicking on a node in the
Navigation Tree. The other Menus display options for refreshing the page, changing its appearance, and
accessing Help.

At the top of Content Explorer, the Community entry and Locale entry (if it appears) link to pages that let
users change these properties.

Users' Roles determine the Content Explorer options and functions and the Content Items that they may
access.

The tabs at the top of the page are only visible to users who have access to windows other than Content
Explorer. They access the Publishing Design tab, the Publishing Runtime tab, the Workflow tab and the
Admin tab, which allow CMS Administrators to register the Publishing, Workflow, and System
components of the CMS and to publish content and review it. Most business users do not have access to
these tabs.



64 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Web Services API

Web Services enable applications or processes to interact based on standard Internet protocols. CM
System includes a Web Services API that serves as an interface between the CM Server and remote client
applications or other servers. Percussion CM System Web Services let third-party applications access CM
System functionality within their own environment. For example, through Web Services a third party
application could create a Content Item or move a Content Item from one Folder to another.

Percussion CM System Web Services are based on Axis, which is an implementation of SOAP. SOAP is a
lightweight, XML-based protocol for exchanging structured information in a decentralized, distributed
environment. SOAP consists of three parts: an envelope that defines a framework for describing what is in
a message and how to process it, a set of encoding rules for expressing instances of application-defined
datatypes, and a convention for representing remote procedure calls and responses.

The APl is defined in schemas and WSDL's found under the CM System installation directory
<root>/WebServices/6.0.0.

The graphic below shows the general architecture of CM System Web Services:

JBoss Server

Percussian
Ch System

R Axis Serviet Serviet

.
L

Figure 40: Web Services Configuration

Each message (except login and logout) to CM System includes a header with valid CM System session
information and a body that includes the name of the function requested and parameters that the function
requires.



Chapter 4 Full-text Search Engine 65

Full-text Search Engine

CM System provides the Apache Lucene full-text search engine to offer users advanced search features
such as the ability to search content in content item fields and the ability to search for synonyms of search
terms. Out of the box, the full-text search engine can convert seven common file formats into searchable
text, but administrators can easily extend its ability to convert additional file formats.

The full-text search engine resides within the CM Server, and therefore must remain on the same machine
as the server. However, if the full-text search indexes consume too much disk space, the administrator can
move them to another machine and update the search configuration in the CM Server Administrator to
specify the new location of the indexes.

Administrators also have the ability to disable the full-text search engine, which causes CM System's
database search engine to become enabled. The database search engine uses the query functionality
embedded in the database system.

For more information about configuring the full-text search engine, see the CM Server Administrator
online help.

Content Search Fz|
|

Search for:

Display Format IRankeu:I Search Resulks W I

Maz rows returned: | 200 | [] Unlimited:

[ Zancel ] [ Help ]

Figure 41: Full-text Search dialog







67

CHAPTER 5

Percussion CM System Modules

Percussion CM System is a Web Content Management system that offers the add-on modules listed in the
table below. These modules are transparent to both the logical architecture of the CM Server and the
actual physical software components that make up the CM System and do not impact deployment, scaling,
or performance considerations.

The following Modules are available in CM System:

Module Description

Digital Asset Management Percussion CM System’s Digital Asset
Management function is a lightweight module that
includes a specialized image editor to allow
organizations to include digital assets such as
images, graphics and other media files in
documents and Web content.

Word Connector Percussion CM System includes a Word Connector
(see page 68) that allows content contributors who
work primarily in Microsoft Word to continue to
create and edit content in their familiar Word
environment and easily save it to CM System as
CM System content items.




68 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Word Connector

CM System includes a Word Connector that allows content contributors who work primarily in Microsoft
Word to continue to create and edit content in their familiar Word environment and easily save it to CM
System as CM System Content Items.

The Word Connector uses Word-based Content Editors to let users create Content Items in Word and save
them to CM System. A Word-based Content Editor opens a Word document with a Word template that
associates Word styles with CM System Content Editor body and metadata fields.

The Connector also enables various CM System features to appear in Word. For example, the Save to
CMS control lets a user save a document with an alternate save command to upload it to CM System as a
CM System Content Item. CM System saves the Word.doc file in a column in the backend table for the
Word-based Content Editor. The Inline Link button lets users add links to CM System Content Items
within the body of the Word document.

After a Word-based Content Item is created and saved, a user can either open it in CM System and access
Microsoft Word from a control within the Content Editor or open it directly in Microsoft Word. The user
edits the content in Word and saves it back to CM System.

CM System uses a Word Macro to manage Word menu extensions, and an ActiveX control to manage the
browser-to-Word launching behaviors.

HRN=T =N BES - A= NN N ¥ e 4 - '%%dﬂloo%vﬁﬁi

-g-----n-----?z-----ms-- KT EERE T R A R - Y- B o A2 c o WP A

Five Terrible Mortgage Mistakes
C. McGoogle

With mortgage rates at their lowest level in some time, it's a great time to obtain a mortgage for that long-
dreamed about home. But it's also a bad time to overlook certain things in the mad dash to sign on the
dotted line. Steer clear of the following pitfalls, and you should fare well

Mistake Number One: Not Doing Your Homework

Mistake Number Two: Not Getting the Right Loan for You

A loan 1s a product, and just as in bfe, one size doesn't always fit all Oftentimes lenders want to sign up
people for the same type of mortgage. Hence you may be offered a loan that is inappropnate for your
needs. Decide what loan is right for you. If you intend to trade up to a bigger house in a few years, an
adjustable mortgage may be the right one for you, but if you mtend to stay in your home longer, you
should probably opt for a fized rate. You'll pay a higher rate, but you won't be subject to "payment
shock” that sometimes comes with some adjustable-rate mortgages (ARIMs).

Figure 42: A Microsoft Word document using a Word Connector template. Icons for saving to the CMS
and including CMS links and graphics appear in the Toolbar.



69

CHAPTER 6

FastForward for Web Content
Management

Part of the Web Content Management (WCM) Module, FastForward for WCM is a complete reference
implementation which includes a set of pre-built components and applications that allow a company to
quickly bring their Web site content under content management. Managers therefore can focus their
customization budgets on projects that offer a measurable return, rather than on those that simply enable
basic Percussion CM System capabilities. FastForward’s pre-built components include:

= A set of commonly used Content Types and Templates to help administrators quickly
plan the content and output required by the system, and to save implementers
development time.

= Content Types and Templates used to create navigational Content Items, such as site
maps, breadcrumb lists, and navigation menus.

About Enterprige Investments

Fresz Releass

Insurance Adwvice
Estate Planning
Retirement

Tax

Mortgages and Home Finance

Harme Purchase

Haorme Equity

Products and Services
Mortgages
Fund=

Insurance Products

Figure 43: Output of a Navigation Content Item

= Global Templates. A Global Template is a Template that defines common features for
pages on a Web Site or in a document.



70 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

= Site Folder Publishing components. Site Folder publishing enables users to publish all
of the content in a Content Explorer Site Folder tree to the same folder structure on a
Site.

= Sites

= El Carporatelnvestments

+ [:l AboukCorporatelnvestments

(2 Briefs
[ Files
m Irmages
(23 Investmentadvice
(23 PortfolioManagers
(3 Producksandservices

O EEEE

Figure 44: FastForward’s Internet Site Folder Trees

= Two Workflows that reflect the business processes used by most customers.

= Communities that allow customers to assign users according to Sites and access
levels.



71

CHAPTER 7

Physical Architecture, Deployment,
and Scaling

The physical architecture of each Percussion CM System depends on a variety of factors including the
degree of security used and the location of the Web Server. The number of servers and the optional
components included in each system depend on the system load, backup requirements, and business
processes. This section offers general information and guidelines for planning the deployment and scaling
of a CM System.



72 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Percussion CM System Physical
Architecture

All Percussion CM Systems have the same general physical architecture. Content contributors, who may
be either local or remote, access the CM Server via HTTP (default port is 9992) or HTTPS (default port is
9443). CM System must have access to a database, where the Repository resides. Output is generally
published either to a file system or to a database. When the Web server is local to the CM Server, the
content is published directly into the Web server's file system. If the Web server is on a remote machine,
FTP (or SFTP) is used to transfer the files. When publishing to a database, the content is transferred using
the proprietary protocol of the RDBMS.

— €

Content Contributors

Repositony
HTTP
{(HTTPS)
Proprietary
Protocol
Local Web
Server

' FTP
Custom (SFTP)
ChServer
Proprietary

r
‘? Protocol

Custom Remaote Web Server
Target

Output Database

Figure 45: Generic Percussion CM System Architecture



Chapter 7 Physical Architecture, Deployment, and Scaling 73

Deployment Scenarios

The optimal deployment scenario for a Percussion CM System depends on the CM System components
included in the system, the number of users working on the system, the level of integration of users’ work,
and other factors. This section reviews the elements affecting the way a system should be deployed, and
suggests deployment models depending on the characteristics of the system.

Percussion CM System Components

As stated earlier, the Percussion CM System is made up of the same fundamental components regardless
of the Modules or licensing options purchased. CM System components include Servers, servlets, end user
clients, implementer clients and administrative clients. Client components deployment is straightforward
and not covered in this section. Server components can provide for greater scaling, performance, and
availability options, as well as more robust development and testing. This section will focus on the server
components and the deployment options they provide for the system as a whole.

The available components include:

Notes
Requires a Repository.

Description

The fundamental processing and
publishing service of the CMS.
Runs as a stand alone Server.

Server Components
CM Server

(also referred to as: Production
Server or System Master)

External data and content
from outside this Repository
may also be used by the
CMS on a virtual basis.

Defines a specific database schema
for storing and managing system
metadata for all content managed
by CM System. May be installed
in a variety of standard RDBMS
systems, either local or remote to
the CM Server. The same
repository may be shared by
multiple Servers.

Repository

A set of input/output oriented
capabilities. These may be
deployed in the native CM System
Application Server, or as a set of
servlets in a number of J2EE
containers.

Servlets and/or Application Server

Test Server

A CM Server, restricted by license
to be used for QA and for User
Acceptance Testing of the CMS
implementation.

Because of de-coupled
delivery, a Test Server is not
required to test content (such
as Web Sites). The test
server is only needed for
testing CMS implementation
design (such as forms,
content types, workflow
definitions, etc.)




74 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Server Components

Description

Notes

Development Server

A CM Server, restricted by license
to be used for development of the
CMS implementation.

Multi-tiered Environment

In the Percussion CM System environment that Percussion recommends, implementers create new CM
System elements and features on a development server, perform user testing on a testing server, and install
tested, new functionality to a production server. In technical terms, this is called a multi-tiered
environment and each server level represents a tier.

NOTE: During delivery, CM System content and its associated metadata are rolled out to one or more
content delivery applications. The multi-tiered CMS environment should not be confused with the multiple
tiers that may exist in each of the delivery channels. In the CMS tiers, CMS functionality, such as forms,
workflow, and content type definitions are implemented and rolled out to production users of the CMS.
This section will cover only deployment of CMS functionality using the multi-tiered CM System.

Development Testing Production
Tier Tier Tier
I I I
Development Test Production
Server Server q Server
e = 3
Content Content Content
Repository Repository Repository

— S — "

Delivery
Channels

Delivery
Application A

Delivery
Application B

Figure 46: A multi-tiered environment includes development, testing and production tiers.

Development Tier

Developers create new functionality in the development tier. Unique tasks that developers perform on the
development tier include:

= Developing CM System elements such as Content Types and Templates;

= Testing and fixing bugs in CM System elements;

= Publishing to development servers and local file systems;

= Installing Multi-Server Manager archives from production and integration servers to
modify existing functionality and from other development servers to adapt other
developers’ functionality;

= Installing sample Content Items from production or integration tiers with the Multi-
Server Manager for testing or bug fixing.



Chapter 7 Physical Architecture, Deployment, and Scaling 75

Testing Tier
Developers test new features and fix bugs on the integration tier. Other tasks include:
= User Acceptance Testing (UAT);
= Publishing to an integration testing Web server;
= [Installing archives from the development tier for testing and integration and from the
production tier for bug fixing.
Production Tier

Tasks on the production tier include:

= Content creation and approval;
= Publishing to a staging Web server (to test a production configuration);
= Publishing to a production Web server;

= Installing archives of tested new functionality from the testing tier.



76 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Configuration Options for Development, Testing, and
Production Tiers

In the development tier, implementers should deploy separate CM Servers with separate repositories if
developers work on independent projects or are separated geographically. If developers work together on
projects, implementers should deploy a single development server or a single development repository to
allow them to view and integrate with one another’s work. Put developers who are working on
independent projects or who are geographically separated on different servers and repositories so they can
avoid conflicting with other developers” work.

Depending on an organization’s content-sharing requirements, implementers may deploy one shared CM
Server and repository or multiple, separate, CM Server and repositories on the testing tier. Testing on a
single, shared CM Server on this tier is recommended if users share a CM Server that integrates all
functionality in the production tier. Deploying multiple, separate instances of CM System on this tier can
be beneficial if CM System Communities are separated onto different CM System instances with different
features and different publishing destinations in the production tier. In many situations both CM System
configurations are deployed in the integration tier.

Likewise, implementers can deploy a shared CM Server or separate CM Servers on the production tier.
Configuration depends on whether or not Roles and Communities share content and applications and
whether or not they always publish to the same or different Sites.

In many cases, tiers include both shared CM Servers and separate CM Servers that are used by individual
developers or certain Communities or Roles.

The following graphics show two possible configuration scenarios for a multi-tiered environment; in each
graphic, at least one tier includes both a separate and a shared CM Server repository. In the first graphic,
three developers work separately on three different CM Server repositories and Servers, but deploy all of
their new functionality to a single CM Server instance for testing. Two testers work on the testing CM
Server and deploy the tested components to a single production server and repository. Four different
Communities share the production Server, although two of the Communities publish content to unique
Sites.

Development Testing Production Delivery
Tier Tier Tier Channels
(e —
Content —|Development
Server 1 F
Repasitonyy |, Developer & — / Multi- Production ~. | Portal/
Ms:u:m Server ~"| ISP App.
L, | Testera Community A |
- y v 4| ‘Testers y
/it /M- Community 8. NET App.
Content —|Development | Server | Test s \ Community € =
Repository Server 2 | ‘Manager | Server N\ 'MEFY Commminity b |
Developer B — P4
/ Wt
{ Server Content
" Manager; Repository Content
g Repository
Content ~| Development
Repository Server 3
e “Developer € =




Chapter 7 Physical Architecture, Deployment, and Scaling 77

In the second graphic, two developers work on individual CM Servers and repositories and two developers
share a third Server and repository. The functionality developed on each Server is deployed to a separate
testing Server. Different users test the functionality on each testing Server and deploy the tested
components to separate production Servers. Two Communities work on their own production Servers and
repositories and two additional Communities share a third production Server and repository. Content

created in each production Server is published to a different destination.

Development Testing Production
Tier Tier Tier
Rhythmyx Rhythmyx _J,ffﬂultl- Y Rhythmyx
Development | | Test |4 Server ) Production
Server 1 | Server 1 "Manager [Community A
Developer & : Tester A B ’

Rhythmyx _f Multi-

Rhythmyx
Development 4 Test |4, Server )
Server2 | Server 2 Manager’
Dewveloper B — Tester B r .

Developer € 1

Rhythmyx Rhythmyx
Content Content
Repository

Rhythmyx Rhythmyx | |/ multi- Rhythmyx
Development Test Lf Server ) Production
server 3 | Server 3 JHMIEF—'
beveloper D Tester C =

Figure 47: A decentralized CM System environment

Delivery
Channels

Portal/

—~| JSP App.

;

\l NET App

Rhythmyx

[Communities C & D :> Portal

i



78 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Scaling the Percussion CM System Publishing
Environment

After selecting a deployment approach, an Administrator must consider what number of Publishing Hubs
will meet an organization’s publishing requirements.

The number of Publishing Hubs required depends on the amount of content published to each target
environment.

In the following graphic, the amount of content published requires two publishing hubs, each handling the
entire volume published to one destination and sharing the task of publishing to another destination.

Delivery
Channels
[ Rhythmyx
| Publisher Publish »  Portal/
Application ’ J5P App.
. { Rhythmyx /- SOAP Server 1 IS e
7+ Publishing __ Publish - e
] w Hub % Requests | R"ﬂ!““ﬂ
Logical el Lo | L Publisher | pibtich 51 NET App.
Database . Application
r. i Server 2
Cluster . ./ Rhythmyx ' /- SGAP
~+% Publishing - Publish
(e.g., Oracle, h Hub Eh . “Requests | Rhythmyx
5?"5' - N . e et Rhythmyx
yhase, . i | Application i Portal
DAL, etc.) Serverd 0 i _oi
g y . ] s

“, {Content Hub' <"

5

Content Creators

Figure 48: Scaling CM System Publishing Hubs

Percussion recommends scaling by increasing Publishing hubs because increased productivity in CM
System causes greater CPU use rather than more network traffic. This architecture allows for the
segmentation of the CPU cycles across multiple servers based on typical user activity and on the expected
publishing requirements of multiple communities and multiple delivery locations.



Chapter 7 Physical Architecture, Deployment, and Scaling

Guidelines for Expanding a Percussion CM System

A Percussion CM System Web Content Module or Document Management Module includes one Content
Hub and one Publishing Hub. Depending on the factors discussed in this section, a company may initially
choose to purchase additional publishing hubs, a test server, or a hot standby server, or may purchase them

later, as its system develops and grows.

The following are guidelines for determining when to expand a CM System:

Optional Component

Scaling Guidelines

Additional Publishing Hub

If the publishing runs in your incremental publishing cycle overlap each
other (one publishing run begins before the previous one is finished) your
system may begin to republish Content Items and waste resources. You
may acquire an additional publishing hub to handle some of the
publishing volume.

Database Publisher

If you store content in a database and deliver it dynamically, you should
consider purchasing a Database Publisher when you purchase your CM

System. Otherwise, purchase a Database Publisher when you implement
a database storage and delivery system for your Web site.

Test Server

Access to development servers is restricted to users with Workstation
licenses; therefore a test server is necessary if you want business users to
test your changes before you move the changes to a production server.

A test server is also useful if:

= Your implementers need the ability to merge their development
work on a common server.

= You want to make new functionality available to some users for
testing, but not to others.

Hot Standby Server

If customer need or industry regulations require that you have a highly
available and updated system, you may acquire hot standby servers to
back up your CM Server and other servers that you have added to your
CM System.




80 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

JBOSS Application Server

Percussion CM System runs in a Java 2 Enterprise Edition (J2EE) environment and is installed as a Web
application within a JBoss application server. JBoss offers several advantages over other application
servers, including its open source status, its widespread use, and its technical capabilities. JBoss functions
as a Java servlet container that lets CM System run the Percussion CM System Publisher and Web Services
and several of the CM System standalone applications as Java Servlets. In addition, JBoss includes a Java
Server Pages (JSP) engine which enables CM System users to deliver dynamic Web Pages with efficiency
and flexibility, the Java Message Service (JMS) for enabling communication between

J2EE servers, and the Java Management Extension (JMX) to control Java applications.



Chapter 7 Physical Architecture, Deployment, and Scaling 81

Database

Percussion CM System stores unformatted content and metadata in third-party database applications.
Most of the database features are managed through CM System while backup is handled separately by the
database. A large number of functions may be accomplished through CM System interfaces, such as the
Server Administrator, the Workbench, and the Multi-Server Manager. For example:

= entering backend server timeout and connection limits, setting up database users and
passwords, and configuring backend table security providers.

= deploying table schemas and data from one backend database to another.

= creating backend tables that store local Content Editor data.

Each CM Server may connect to its own backend database (or databases) or CM Servers may share
databases depending on the Servers' functions. See Configuration Options for Development, Testing,
and Production Tiers (on page 76).






83

CHAPTER 8

Data Protection

Data protection in Percussion CM System includes a range of security functions that limit access to CM
System Content Items, interfaces, and applications to users with the proper credentials. Since CM System
content is stored in external database repositories, CM System does not include its own backup or
archiving features; however Percussion recommends that customers carefully follow the procedures
provided by their database systems.



84 Rhythmyx Concepts Guide

Security

Percussion CM System provides various mechanisms for preventing users without the proper permissions
from gaining access to Content Items and other CM System components.

At the most basic level, users must have a username and password to log in to CM System. The System
Administrator first assigns these in a security provider, and then adds the user to CM System through the
Percussion CM Server Administrator.

Security providers are systems that maintain directories of usernames and credentials for the purpose of
authenticating users who attempt to access a server or an individual application. By default, CM System
uses a backend table security provider that validates usernames and passwords. CM System systems that
access CM System through a Web application server may use a Web Server security provider which relies
on an existing Web server or Web application server authentication.

CM System also uses Access Control Lists (ACLS) to define users' access levels to servers, applications,
Content Explorer Folders and Content Items. The CM System Administrator defines a set of Roles with
different privileges in the Server ACL and then assigns users to one or more Roles.

Although Communities and Locales can limit the content and user interface components that are available
to users, they are not security mechanisms. Communities and Locales simplify what users see by filtering
out information that is not relevant to them; however, they do not provide the security available through
the server and ACL settings.

To prevent the loss of data that might occur if multiple users attempted to modify and save the same
Content Item simultaneously, CM System includes a check in and check out feature that prevents more than
one user from having edit access to a Content Item at the same time. A Content Item must be checked in
for a user to have edit access to it. The user must check it out to edit it; checking it out locks it to all other
users.

For more information, see the section “About Security” in the online help accessible through the CM
Server Administrator.



Chapter 8 Data Protection 85

Backup

Backing up Percussion CM System includes implementing procedures for archiving data and backing up
the server and database.

Archiving

All Percussion CM System content is stored in the database; therefore administrators can use standard
database archiving procedures to meet content archiving requirements.

NOTE: When Content Items are removed from a Publish State in a Workflow, they are often transitioned to
an Archive State. No intrinsic connection exists between Content Items that are in an Archive State and
Content Items archived through database archiving.

Purging

Purging permanently destroys all records of a Content Item in the system. A company's retention rules
may require that purge actions only be available for Content Items that have been stored through database
archiving.

Backup Recommendations

CM Server Backup

To back up the CM Server, the Network Administrator can use any type of back up software or hardware
to make a copy of the CM System Tree (the entire contents of the CM System installation root).
Depending on the amount of server use and the significance of the data entered, the Network
Administrator can choose appropriate backup software and hardware and determine an optimal back up
schedule.

In most back up scenarios, the development CM Server is backed up more frequently than the production
server because applications are modified more frequently in development. For example, an Administrator
might schedule full weekly backups and partial nightly backups for an active development environment,
but perform a backup of the production environment only when a change is introduced.

Database Backup

The Network Administrator determines the procedure and schedule for database backup based on the
methods available for the specific database that the CM System system uses. CM System works with any
database backup and recovery scheme. Most CM System implementations use a single database/schema,
and the backup procedure depends on its physical storage configuration.

As a general rule development databases should have the same backup schedule as the corresponding
development Server tree. In most cases, the production repository backup schedule depends on the
frequency of content contribution to the system.






87

APPENDIX |

XSL in Percussion CM System

Percussion CM System Version 6.0 and later versions use Velocity Templates to provide assembly
processing and formatting. CM System Version 5.7.1 and earlier used XSL to provide assembly
processing and formatting, in an object called a Variant. Variants are still available in Percussion CM
System

Version 6.0 and later, usually to support backwards-compatibility.

A Variant consists of the CM System XML application resource that selects and processes the Content
Item data to be processed, and the XSL stylesheet used to format the final output. In addition, a Variant
defines the rules dictating how the Variant interacts with other Variants. While a Velocity Template can
be associated with multiple Content Types, each Variant can be associated with only one Content Type.
(But each Content Type can still be associated with multiple Variants.)






89

Index

A

ACLs 84

Active Assembly « 18
Apache Lucene « 65
Application Server « 73, 80
Archiving « 85

Archiving content « 85
Assembly Concepts « 17
Assembly Service « 17, 34
AXis « 64

B

Backup * 85
Backup Recommendations « 85

C

Clients and Interfaces « 11, 12, 47

Communities « 27

Configuration Options for Development,
Testing, and Production Tiers « 76, 81

Content Concepts « 14

Content Editors « 14, 15
Content Explorer « 20, 61, 63
Content Items « 14

Content lists « 24

Content Management « 8, 9, 10

Content Management in Percussion CM System

9
Content Service » 14, 15, 30
Content Types » 14

D

Data Protection » 12, 58, 83
Database « 81

Database Publisher « 79
Datasources * 55

Deployment Scenarios « 73
Development Server « 73, 74, 76
Development Tier « 74

Digital Asset Management « 67

Directory Services « 57
E

Editions « 24
Enterprise Content Connector « 73

F

FastForward « 69

FastForward for Web Content Management « 11,
12,69

Folders » 21

Full-text search engine « 65

Full-text Search Engine » 11, 12, 65

G

Global Templates « 69
Guidelines for Expanding a Percussion CM
System « 79

H
Hot Standby Server « 79
I

Introduction « 7

J

J2EE « 80

JBoss « 80

JBOSS Application Server « 80
JSP « 80

L

Locale » 16
Locales » 16
Logging 56
Lucene « 65

M

Monitor « 60
Multi-Server Manager « 62
Multi-tiered Environment » 74

N
Navigation « 69
P

Percussion CM System and Item-based Content
Management « 10

Percussion CM System Components « 73

Percussion CM System Concepts » 12, 13



90 Index

Percussion CM System Logical Architecture and
Processing+ 11, 12, 29

Percussion CM System Modules « 12, 67

Percussion CM System Physical Architecture ¢
72

Permissions « 27

Physical Architecture, Deployment, and Scaling
«12,71

Production Server « 74, 75, 76

Production Tier « 75

Publishing « 23

Publishing Concepts 23

Publishing Engine « 44

Publishing Hub « 73, 78, 79

Purging « 85

Purging content « 85

R

Relationship Service ¢ 19, 26, 37
Relationships « 18, 26
Active Assembly ¢ 26
Translation « 26
CM System
Application Server « 73, 80
Deployment « 73, 76, 78
Development Server « 73, 74, 76
Logical architecture « 29, 30, 34, 37, 41, 44
Multi-Server Manager « 62
Physical Architecture « 72
Publishing Hub « 73, 78, 79
CM System Database « 81
CM System Repository 73, 81
CM System Server « 73
Server Administrator « 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57,
59, 60, 61

Test Server » 73, 74, 75, 76, 79
Web Server « 72
Workbench « 48
CM System Database « 81
CM System Repository « 73, 81
CM System Server » 73
Roles « 25, 27

S

Samples « 69

Scaling the Percussion CM System Publishing
Environment « 78

Search ¢ 59, 65

Server Administrator Search tab < 59
Search and Replace < 59
Security « 58, 84
Security Concepts « 27
Security providers « 84
Server Administrator ¢ 52

Content Explorer « 61

Datasources * 55

Directory Services « 57

Logging * 56

Monitor « 60

Search « 59

Settings 54

Status « 53

Sessions ¢ 22

Settings « 54

Site Folder Publishing « 69

Sites « 14, 23, 24

SOAP « 64

States « 25
approval State « 25
archive State « 25
development State * 25
public State ¢ 25

Status « 53

System Concepts « 25

System Requirements « 12, 87

T

Templates « 17, 18

Test Server » 73, 74, 75, 76, 79
Testing Tier « 75

The Basics of Content Management « 8
Tiered Environment « 74, 76

U

Ul Concepts « 20
Using Percussion CM System Documentation «
11

\%

Variants « 87
Views ¢ 22

W

Web Content Management « 8, 67, 69
Web Server ¢ 72

Web Services « 64

Web Services APl « 64



Index 91

Word Connector « 67, 68

Workbench ¢ 48

Workflow « 21, 22, 24, 25, 27
Roles « 27

Workflow Engine « 26, 41

X
XSL in Percussion CM System « 87



